
1

Committee Administrator
Carole Oliphant

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE:  Members of the public wishing to speak to a planning application 
are requested to contact the Committee Administrator at least 24 hours before the 
meeting starts. We are unable to accommodate public speakers who have not pre 
registered but members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the 
meeting virtually.

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please do not 
attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings explains how this 
will work.

To join the Zoom Meeting please use the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/93509684983?pwd=RnNQVEhnQzlOblNXYytqQ2liaXoxQT09

Meeting ID: 935 0968 4983
Password: 755304

One tap mobile
+443300885830,,93509684983#,,1#,755304# United Kingdom 
+441314601196,,93509684983#,,1#,755304# United Kingdom

Dial in by telephone: 
        0800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 935 0968 4983
Password: 755304

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be a Virtual Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 20 May 2020 at 2.15 pm

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 17 
June 2020 at 2.15 pm and will be held virtually.

STEPHEN WALFORD
Chief Executive
12 May 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/93509684983?pwd=RnNQVEhnQzlOblNXYytqQ2liaXoxQT09


2

Councillors: Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman), Mrs C P Daw, R F Radford, E J Berry, 
L J Cruwys, S J Clist, F W Letch, D J Knowles, B G J Warren, S J Penny and R J Dolley

A G E N D A

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE

1  COUNCILLOR GERALD LUXTON  
In memory of Councillor Gerald Luxton, a minute’s silence will take 
place.

2  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2020-21

3  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020-21

4  PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  (Pages 5 - 8)
To note the procedures for the meeting.

5  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute.

6  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from 
members of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

7  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest at each item.

8  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 9 - 16)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 11 March 2020.

9  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.  

10  DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST  
To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.

11  THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 17 - 44)
To consider the planning applications contained in the list.

12  MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 45 - 46)
List attached for consideration of major applications and potential site 
visits.



3

13  APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 47 - 48)
To receive for information a list of recent appeal decisions. 

14  START TIMES OF MEETINGS  
To consider the start times of meetings for the municipal year 2020/21.

The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000.  It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights.  The reports 
within this agenda have been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with 
regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination.

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next
[...]
d the meeting becomes inquorate through this fault, the meeting will be 
adjourned until such time as it can be reconvened. 

If the meeting was due to determine an urgent matter or one which is time-limited 
and it has not been possible to continue because of technical difficulties, the Chief 
Executive, Leader and relevant Cabinet Member, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, shall explore such other means of taking the decision as may 
be permitted by the Council’s constitution. 

For members of the public and press who experience problems during the course 
of a meeting e.g. through internet connectivity or otherwise, the meeting will not 
be suspended or adjourned.   

Page 8



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 137

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 11 March 2020 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman)

Mrs C P Daw, Mrs C Collis, E J Berry, 
L J Cruwys, S J Clist, F W Letch, 
E G  Luxton, D J Knowles, B G J Warren 
and S J Penny

Apologies
Councillor(s) R F Radford

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires

Present
Officers: Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring 

Officer)), Eileen Paterson (Group Manager 
for Development), Alison Fish (Area Team 
Leader), Adrian Devereaux (Area Team 
Leader), John Millar (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager)

118 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr R F Radford who was substituted by Cllr S Penny.

119 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present.

120 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-02-43) 

Subject to an amendment to Minute 112 (c)  to include  Extensions of existing 
dwellings and other ancillary development will be permitted provided they’: 
after ‘the proposal was not in accordance with Policies DM13 (a) and (c) of the Local 
Plan Part 3 (Development Plan Policies) and to include: ‘Designs of new 
development must be of high quality, based upon and demonstrating the 
following principles’: after and DM2 (a) and (e) of the Local Plan Part 3 
(Development Plan Policies).

Minute 112 (d) 5th line of first paragraph remove page 154 and replace with 
paragraph 154.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 138

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

122 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-05-26) 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 She welcomed Eileen Paterson (new Group Manager for Development) to her 
first meeting of the committee.

 She informed the meeting that item 11 on the agenda, the implications report 
for land at NGR 302839 111143, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand had been 
deferred.

123 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00-06-38) 

There were no deferrals from the Plans List.

124 THE PLANS LIST (00-06-50) 

The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.  

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

a)  No 1 on the Plans List (19/01862/FULL Change of use of farm buildings to 
mixed B1/B8 use and retention of external works – land and buildings at NGR 
299326 114323, Bradford Farm, Uplowman).

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of 
presentation highlighting the different aspects of the application, the site location plan 
the existing and proposed elevations which outlined the additional rooflights, 
windows and doors, the apiary unit plans and photographs from various aspects of 
the site, including views from the neighbouring property.  He informed the meeting 
that the scheme made use of existing buildings and that additional discussions had 
taken place with the Environmental Protection Officer and the Highways Officer with 
regard to the access and the parking areas and no objections had been received 
from those parties.

Consideration was given to:

 The details of the unauthorised works, the detail of B1 use and how the usage 
could be monitored

 The height of the wall at the entrance and the visibility splay
 The surface of the driveway into the parking area and whether any additional 

drainage would be required
 Whether any of the new windows would be overlooking the neighbouring 

property
 The positioning of the portakabin/container
 Whether the application covered all the outstanding issues on the site
 The views of the objector with regard to whether the proposals were in line 

with Policy DM20 and whether the proposals were appropriate for a 
countryside location, the site was too large and would impact on the 

Page 10



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 139

neighbouring property, the previous application that the previous 
administration had been minded to refuse (before it was withdrawn) was 
smaller, there were outstanding enforcement issues on the site and the use of 
the portakabin/container for a bee-keeping group which would require visits at 
the weekend

 The views of the applicant’s agent who provided clarification with regard to the 
windows and informed the meeting that the application sought a sustainable 
use for the buildings on the site.  Policy DM11 guided such a proposal 
(conversion of rural buildings) and not Policy DM20 which was for new build in 
rural locations.  He felt that there would be a limited impact on the 
neighbouring property and that the application was appropriate.  He welcomed 
the proposed amendment to Condition 11 which would allow its use for 
agricultural purposes in addition to the uses ancillary to bee-keeping activities 
taking place on site.

 The views of the local Ward Members with regard to the impact of the 
proposal on the neighbouring property and whether there was a ned for 
business use accommodation on the scale proposed in the rural location and 
that there was appropriate space on sites in Tiverton; the impact of the 
additional traffic movements in the area, issues with the access and the 
impact of this on the neighbouring property and whether parking could take 
place in the courtyard. The need for all noise issues to be addressed should 
the application be approved with the use of an acoustic fence and the 
replacement of the existing gravel track with a properly consolidated surface.

 Whether a site visit should take place for the new committee to consider all the 
issues raised.

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that: the application be deferred for a site visit to take place by the 
Planning Working Group to consider:

 The location, condition and proposal in relation to the portakabin/container
 The entrance and visibility from the public highway
 The surface of the entrance and the car park
 The relationship between the car park and the effect on the adjoining property 

in relation to noise and visual impact

(Proposed by Cllr D J Knowles and seconded by Cllr B G J Warren)

Notes:  

i) Cllrs E J Berry, Mrs F J Colthorpe, Mrs C P Daw, Mrs C A Collis, L J Cruwys, 
S J Clist, F W Letch, E G Luxton, D J Knowles and B G J Warren all  made  
declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors 
dealing with planning matters as they had received correspondence with 
regard to the application;

ii) Cllrs E J Berry and D J Knowles declared personal interests as the objector 
was known to them

iii) Mr Blackmore spoke as the objector;

Page 11



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 140

iv) Mr Firth (agent) spoke;

v) The Chairman read a statement from Cllr N V Davey (Ward Member)

vi) Cllr C R Slade  and D J Knowles spoke as Ward Members;

vii) The following late information was reported:

Could Members please note that there is a typo on page 34/35 of the officer’s 
report. Instead of reading “due to the close proximity of the two sites, and the 
presence of similar gravel 
[...]
 area.  The parking spaces were identified, some of which were below 
the standards outlined in policy DM8 and he explained the Highways Authority’s 
concern with regard to the proposed access.  Existing and proposed site sections 
were provided together with proposed elevations and floor plans for each dwelling 
and site sections which highlighted the road through to the houses and the position of 
the listed cottages along with photographs from various aspects of the site.

Consideration was given to:

 The size of access width and the number of parking spaces
 The finished materials for the dwellings

Page 12



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 141

 The views of the applicant’s agent with regard to the application being based 
on individual needs as it was about height, size and positive and negative 
space, there was a need to look at the landscape geomorphic and the need to 
design buildings for today.  He outlined the finished materials for the building

 The Chairman read a statement from one of the Ward Members with regard to 
the process and discussions with officers leading up to the presentation of the 
application, that a possible site visit take place for members to consider local 
concerns including access, parking and surface water issues

 The views of the Ward Member present with regard to the history of 
development in Sandford, the need for a site visit so that members could 
consider the layout of the land. There was a need for the village to grow and 
the application would not impact on the listed buildings

 The impact of the proposals on the listed buildings and conservation area
 Possible overdevelopment of the site
 Parking issues and that the proposal did not comply with Policy DM8

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that: planning permission be refused as recommended by the Head of 
Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr Mrs C A Collis)

Notes:  

i) Cllr Mrs M E Squires made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of 
Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as she had 
spoken with the applicant as Ward Member;

ii) Mr Hargreaves (agent) spoke;

iii) The Chairman read a statement on behalf of Cllr Miss E Wainwright (Ward 
Member);

iv) Cllr Mrs M E Squires spoke as Ward Member.

125 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1-34-33) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no 
decision. 

It was AGREED that:

Application 20/00249/MOUT – North of Frog Lane, Bampton be brought before 
committee if the officer’s recommendation was one of approval and if that was the 
case then a site visit should take place.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes

Page 13



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 142

126 APPEAL DECISIONS (1-35-48) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to Minutes. 

127 APPLICATION 19/1608/HOUSE - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION 
AND SEPARATE GARAGE/ANNEX/WORKSHOP ACCOMMODATION, 
TANGLEWOOD, DUKES ORCHARD, BRADNINCH (1-36-12) 

At the Planning Committee meeting on 12 February 2020, Members advised that 
they were minded to refuse the above application and invited an implications report 
for further consideration. The Committee therefore had before it a * report of the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration setting out the implications of refusal.

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of 
presentation, highlighting the site location plan, the existing and proposed elevations, 
the garage elevations and the floor plans with photographs from various aspects of 
the site.  

Consideration was given to the proposed reasons for refusal within the report.

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that that application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed garage/store/annexe by reason of its siting, layout, scale and 
mass, fails to respect or relate to the character, scale and setting of the existing 
dwelling and its surroundings. As such it would have a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the locality due to its failure to demonstrate a clear 
understanding of the characteristics of the site, its wider context and the 
surrounding area. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies DM2 and DM13 
of the Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies) and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The proposed garage/store/annexe by virtue of its height, bulk and close 
proximity to the boundary of the site would result in an overbearing and 
unneighbourly form of development that will have an unacceptably adverse effect 
on the residential amenity of the occupiers of 2 Dukes Orchard. As such, the 
proposal is contrary to policies DM2 and DM13 of the Local Plan Part 3 
(Development Management Policies) and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

(Proposed by Cllr B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr E J Berry)

Notes:

i) Cllr  E J Berry declared a personal interest as the applicant was known to him;

ii) The following late information was reported: The neighbouring occupier, Mrs 
Brown, had provided additional photographs of the site, and the relationship 

Page 14



Planning Committee – 11 March 2020 143

with her property, 2 Dukes Orchard. These had been added to the public 
website;

iii) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

128 APPLICATION 19/01156/FULL - INSTALLATION OF A 24MW RESERVE POWER 
PLANT WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LAND AT NGR 302839 111143 
LLOYD MAUNDER ROAD, WILLAND 

As stated earlier in the meeting, the application had been deferred and would be 
considered at a future meeting of the committee.

(The meeting ended at 4.13 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 20th May 2020

Applications of a non-delegated nature

Item No. Description

01. 19/02022/FULL - Erection of dwelling, formation of new vehicular access and public 
footpath at Land at NGR 275194 104806 (Woolsgrove Court), Morchard Road, Devon.
RECOMMENDATION
Refuse permission.

02. 19/01309/FULL - Erection of a dwelling including demolition of a garage at Fair Havens, 
Mill Street, Crediton.
RECOMMENDATION
Grant permission subject to conditions.

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



AGENDA 2

Plans List No. 1

Application No. 19/02022/FULL

Grid Ref: 275195 : 104806

Applicant: Mrs S Seage

Location: Land at NGR 275194 104806 (Woolsgrove Court) 
Morchard Road 
Devon 

Proposal: Erection of dwelling, formation of new vehicular access and public footpath

Date Valid:      4th December 2019

Page 18



AGENDA 3

APPLICATION NO:  19/02022/FULL

MEMBER CALL-IN

The application has been called in by Cllr Colthorpe to consider;

1. The principle of residential development in a countryside location, outside of a 
settlement boundary

2. To consider whether the eco measures proposed are of sufficient significance to 
make it an exception to policy 

RECOMMENDATION
Refuse permission

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
Erection of dwelling, formation of new vehicular access and public footpath at land at NGR 275194 
104806 (Woolsgrove Court), Morchard Road. The site area extends to approximately 0.6 hectares 
and comprises a relatively level area bordered by the railway line to the north east, a stream and 
the garden of Woolsgrove Court to the south east, the A377 highway to the south west and to the 
north west the classified highway leading to Morchard Bishop. There is an existing field gate 
access to the site at the southwest boundary close to junction where the classified highway from 
Morchard Bishops meets with the A377. The site is split by a post and rail fence, with the land to 
the south east of this being located within flood zones 2 and 3. 

The application seeks consent fo
[...]
 of the site and 
wider area contrary to policies COR2 and COR18 of the Mid Devon Core Strategy (LP1), DM2 and 
DM14 of the Local Plan part 3 (Development Management Policies). It is also considered that the 
proposal would result in environmental harm arising from the lack of accessibility to services by 
sustainable modes of travel and therefore a likely dependence on private car travel contrary to the 
aims of policies COR1 and COR9. In this case, it is considered by officers that the level of harm 
arising would significantly outweigh the benefits of the scheme that have been identified. Therefore 
the proposal is recommended for refusal in accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF and the 
relevant development plan policies as set out above. 

Page 29



AGENDA 14

REASONS FOR REFUSAL

1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the harm arising from the provision of a 
dwelling in this location which is not considered to be environmentally sustainable for new 
residential development, in addition to the harm arising to the character, appearance and 
visual amenity of the site as a result of the scale, mass and design of the proposed 
dwelling, is considered to significantly outweigh the benefits arising from the scheme. 
Planning permission is therefore refused in accordance with paragraph 11 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and local plan policies COR1, COR2, COR7, COR9, COR12 
and COR18 of the Mid Devon Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) and policies DM2 and 
DM14 of the Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies). 

2. In the absence of a completed S106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking the
proposal fails to mitigate against its direct impacts to local public open space provision and 
does not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of policies COR1 and COR8 of the Mid Devon 
Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) and policy AL/IN/3 of the Mid Devon Allocations and 
Infrastructure Development Plan Document (Local Plan Part 2) and the Council's
supplementary planning document The Provision and Funding of Open Space Through 
Development.

The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. This report 
has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be 
informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination.

Page 30



AGENDA 15

Plans List No. 2 

Application No. 19/01309/FULL

Grid Ref: 283951 : 100017

Applicant: Mr Chris Reed

Location: Fair Havens 
Mill Street 
Crediton 
Devon

Proposal: Erection of a dwelling including demolition of a garage (Revised Scheme)

Date Valid:      15th August 2019

Page 31



AGENDA 16

PLANNING WORKING GROUP – 30 January 2020

Application 19/01309/FULL – Erection of a dwelling including demolition of a garage 
(revised scheme), Fair Havens, Mill Street, Crediton

There were 3 Members of Planning Working Group present. 

Also present – the agent, an objector and a representative of the Town Council.

The Chairman indicated that the Planning Working Group had been requested to visit the site to 
consider: relevant parts of Policy DM2 as follows:

Policy DM2 requires designs of new development to be of high quality based upon and 
demonstrating the following principles:

a) Clear understanding of the characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding 
area

c)   Positive contribution to local character including any heritage or biodiversity assets and the 
setting of heritage assets

e)   Visually attractive places that are well integrated with surrounding buildings, streets and 
landscapes, and do not have an unacceptable adverse effect on the privacy and amenity of 
the proposed or neighbouring properties and uses, taking account of:

ii)  Siting, layout, scale and massing

iv)   Materials, landscaping and green infrastructure

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the site visit and introductions took place.

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application and the history of development on the site: 
the 2003 consent for an extension to the existing bungalow which had been implemented.  She 
provided the approved plans for the scheme and plans for the current proposal which included the 
addition of roof lights and other elevations, also the proposed landscaping scheme and the 
additional tree planting.

Questions were raised with regard to:

 The difference between the permitted and extant scheme
 Whether any of the original bungalow still existed
 The positioning of the fence and what sort of screening it would provide if it was at the 

bottom of the slope
 The landscaping scheme and what it would consist of
 Planning permission was not required for the demolition of the garage

The objector addressed the group stating that the dwelling would have a colossal impact on the 
town, she had provided photographs at committee taken from different parts of the town which 
highlighted the size of the dwelling and that it did not fit in with the local area.  There would be 
considerable overlooking from the rear of the house into her bedroom windows and her garden.  
Her home was a listed property and the new dwelling would impact on the setting of the listed 

Page 32



AGENDA 17

building.  She felt that the roof tiles were not consistent with the original bungalow and that these 
did not fit into the conservation area.

The agent then addressed the group providing photographs of the original bungalow, details of the 
2003 application and the consent for the extension.  He provided plans of the area of the dwelling 
which didn’t have consent and that that did.  He emphasised that this was not a new dwelling but 
an extension to the original bungalow and provided ‘building regulations’ documentation.  He 
provided samples of the original roof tiles from the bungalow and the new tiles that were present 
on the roof.

The re

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – 20 May 2020 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 20 May 2020 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

Mrs F J Colthorpe, Mrs C P Daw, 
R F Radford, E J Berry, L J Cruwys, 
S J Clist, R J Dolley, F W Letch, 
D J Knowles, S J Penny and B G J Warren

Also Present
Councillor(s) G Barnell, J M Downes and 

Mrs M E Squires

Present
Officers: Jenny Clifford (Head of Planning, Economy 

and Regeneration), Kathryn Tebbey (Head 
of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Eileen 
Paterson (Group Manager for 
Development), Adrian Devereaux (Area 
Team Leader), Helen Govier (Principal 
Planning Officer), Lucy Hodgson (Area 
Team Leader), Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

1 COUNCILLOR GERALD LUXTON 

The Committee held a minutes silence in respect of Gerald Luxton

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (00.03.23) 

RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2020/2021.

(Proposed by Cllr D J Knowles and seconded by Cllr S J Clist).

3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00.09.47) 

RESOLVED that Cllr D J Knowles be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2020/2021.

(Proposed by Cllr B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr R J Dolley).

4 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS (00.11.55) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Protocol for Remote Meetings.



Planning Committee – 20 May 2020 2

Note: *Protocol for Remote Meetings previously circulated and attached to the 
minutes

5 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.13.13) 

There were no apologies or substitute Members

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.13.23) 

There were no questions from members of the public present.

7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.13.52) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.14.06) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 were agreed as a true record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

9 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.16.15) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

10 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00.16.27) 

There were no deferrals from the Plans list.

11 THE PLANS LIST (00.16.35) 

The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.  

Note:   *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

a) 19/02022/FULL - Erection of dwelling, formation of new vehicular access 
and public footpath at Land at NGR 275194 104806 (Woolsgrove Court), 
Morchard Road, Devon.

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation highlighting the different aspects of the application including the location 
of the flood plain, the proposed site plan, block plan, elevations and floor plans.

She explained that Morchard Road is not recognised as a settlement in terms of 
policy COR17 and was classed as a countryside location and she provided members 
with revised reasons for refusal:

The harm arising from the provision of a dwelling in this countryside location, in 
addition to the harm arising to the character, appearance and visual amenity of the 
site as a result of the scale, mass and design of the proposed dwelling, was 
considered to significantly outweigh the benefits arising from the scheme. The 
proposal fails to meet the local plan policies COR1, COR2, COR7, COR9, COR12 



Planning Committee – 20 May 2020 3

and COR18 of the Mid Devon Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) and policies DM2 
and DM14 of the Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies) and 
paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Consideration was given to: 

 The location of the designated flood zone and the instances of flooding on the 
site

 The objection from Network Rail
 The views of the applicant’s agent with regard to the ridge height of the 

proposed property being below the height of neighbouring properties. The high 
quality of the design of the proposed property and that it was designed to be 
completely carbon neutral. The proposed new footpath and crossing and that 
the occupants could use the railway link less than 250 yards away

 The views of the acting Ward Member that occupants would not need to rely 
on a car as there were good bus and rail networks on the doorstep. That 
residential planning permission had previously been granted to approximately 
15 other properties along Two Moors Way and the benefit of the new footpath 
and crossing which would make a difference and help children to cross the 
busy road

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that: the application be refused as recommended by Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Notes:

i.) Cllr F W Letch and E J Berry requested that their vote against the decision be 
recorded

ii.) Mr Randall (agent) spoke
iii.) Cllr Mrs M E Squires spoke as acting Ward Member for Taw Ward

b) 19/01309/FULL - Erection of a dwelling including demolition of a garage at 
Fair Havens, Mill Street, Crediton.

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation highlighting the different aspects of the application including the site 
location, landscaping, block plans, elevations and floor plans. The presentation 
included details of the permitted and the extant scheme.

She explained the application history and that the 2003 consent for an extension to 
the existing bungalow had commenced on time and that the application covered 
alterations to the original proposal.

Consideration was given to: 
 The report of the Planning Working Group who had visited the site
 The materials used for the roof and the cladding and whether these were the 

same as the original
 What was regarded as permitted development



Planning Committee – 20 May 2020 4

 The 2003 consent
 Demolition of the existing garage
 The report from the Conservation officer that highlighted the design and 

materials were not in his view sympathetic to the area but had been previously 
approved

 The views of the objector who stated that if the Committee were minded to 
approve the application then they may want to impose conditions concerning 
the appearance of the roof tiles and more appropriate large planting to shield 
neighbouring properties from being overlooked

 The views of the applicant’s agent with regard to the extensive nature of the 
extant 2003 consent. The area of non compliance in the ridge line on the roof. 
The roof tiles were the same material as the original but they had not yet 
weathered to the same appearance. The proposed planting scheme would 
mitigate all concerns

 The view of the Town Council that the development was not in line with Policy 
DM2 and was in a conservation area and it was a prominent building in the 
area. The inadequacy of the planting scheme and the need for this to be 
looked at by an expert

 The views of the Ward Member with regard to the developer not having a clear 
understanding of the heritage of the site and that if the proposal had been 
brought forward today it would have not been given permission as it was in a 
conservation area which was not so protected 17 years ago when planning 
was granted. That if members were minded to approve the application that 
conditions should be implemented with regard to the roof ridge height, the 
colour of the roof tiles and an adequate planting scheme

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that: the application be deferred until detailed enforceable conditions 
could be defined to address Members concerns with regard to:

 The requirement for an enhanced landscaping scheme to include semi-mature 
tree planting to site boundaries 

 The colour of the cladding
 The weathering of the roof tiles to tone down the colour
 The need for the amount of roof lights installed and the glare from those that 

had already been installed

(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr B G J Warren)

Notes:

i.) Cllrs E J Berry, Mrs F J Colthorpe, Mrs C P Daw, L J Cruwys, S J Clist, R J 
Dolley, D J Knowles, F W Letch, S J Penny and B G J Warren all made 
declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors 
dealing with planning matters as they had received correspondence with 
regard to the application;

ii.) Cllr J M Downes made declared a personal interest as the application site was 
visible from his property;

iii.) Mrs Partridge spoke as the objector;
iv.) Mr Marchant (agent) spoke;
v.) Cllr Mrs Brooks Hocking spoke on behalf of Crediton Town Council



Planning Committee – 20 May 2020 5

vi.) Cllr J M Downes spoke as Ward Member

12 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1.42.01) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of major applications with no 
decision.

It was AGREED that:

Application 20/00594/MFUL Edgeworthy Farm, Nomansland be brought before the 
committee if the officer recommendation was minded to approve.

Application 20/00273/MFUL Halberton Court Farm, Halberton be brought before the 
committee if the officer recommendation was minded to approve.

Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes

13 APPEAL DECISIONS (1.47.25) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals.

Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes

14 START TIMES OF MEETINGS (1.48.20) 

The Committee AGREED the start times for meetings should remain at 2.15pm for 
the remainder of the 2020/2021 municipal year.

(Proposed by Cllr B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles).

(The meeting ended at 4.06 pm) CHAIRMAN


